

No. 13-1080

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
PASSENGER RAIL OPERATORS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHARLES M. WOODWORTH	RICHARD B. KATSKEE
<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>71 South Wacker Drive</i>	CRAIG W. CANETTI
<i>Chicago, Illinois 60606</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>(312) 782-0600</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>rkatskee@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
Section 207 Of The PRIIA Impermissibly Confers On Amtrak Regulatory Authority Over Its Competitors In The Passenger-Rail Industry.	6
A. The Provision Of Passenger-Rail Service Is A Competitive Industry In Which Amtrak Is But One Competitor.	6
B. Section 207 Unconstitutionally Delegates To Amtrak Regulatory Authority Over Amtrak’s Direct Competitors In The Passenger-Rail Industry.....	10
1. Amtrak’s Section 207 standards expressly apply to all intercity passenger trains, not just to Amtrak’s trains.....	13
2. Amtrak’s Section 207 standards may trigger STB investigations and enforcement actions against Amtrak’s competitors.	15
3. Amtrak’s Section 207 standards govern the selection of operators to assume Amtrak’s existing intercity routes.	17
4. Grant applications under the PRIIA are subject to Amtrak’s Section 207 standards.	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	6, 11
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93–146, 87 Stat. 548	6, 7
49 U.S.C. § 24308.....	7
Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105–134, 111 Stat. 2570	7, 8
Passenger Rail Investment & Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110–432, Div. B, 122 Stat. 4848	<i>passim</i>
PRIIA § 207, 49 U.S.C. § 24101.....	<i>passim</i>
PRIIA § 213, 49 U.S.C. § 24308.....	<i>passim</i>
PRIIA § 214, 49 U.S.C. § 24711.....	5, 9, 17, 18
PRIIA § 217, 49 U.S.C. § 24702.....	8
PRIIA § 301, 49 U.S.C. § 24402.....	5, 8, 18, 19
Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91–518, 84 Stat. 1327.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 24301	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 24701	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amtrak Reform Council, Background Information, http://tinyurl.com/k33mdr2	8
Amtrak Reform Council, <i>Report to Congress: An Action Plan For The Restructuring And Rationalization Of The National Intercity Rail Passenger System</i> (Feb. 7, 2002), available at http://tinyurl.luzssgd	6
<i>Hoosier State Passenger-Rail Service Extended Through January</i> , Progressive Railroading, Aug. 21, 2014, http://tinyurl.com/n3aec71	9
H.R. Rep. No. 91–1580	11
<i>INDOT Receives Four Proposals For Hoosier State Passenger-Rail Service</i> , Progressive Railroading, May 6, 2014, http://tinyurl.com/ol22rdy	9
Mich. Dep’t of Transp., <i>State Long-Range Transportation Plan 2005-2030: Intercity Passenger Technical Report</i> (Nov. 8, 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/mwkoveb	7
National R.R. Passenger Corp., <i>Freedom Of Information Act Handbook</i> (2008).....	11
Okla. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Oklahoma Statewide Freight And Passenger Rail Plan</i> (May 2012), http://tinyurl.com/mq42fg5	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, Gov. Dannel P. Malloy, State of Connecticut, Gov. Malloy: State to Seek Providers for New Haven–Hartford–Springfield Passenger Rail Service (Apr. 2, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/mcl4q	10
Tex. Dep’t of Transp., Rail Div., Request for Information for Intercity Passenger Transit Service Opportunities—Rail or Bus (due Aug. 18, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/jw3swmz	10
Wash. Dep’t of Transp., RFI-2014-0409, Cascades Intercity Passenger Rail Service Opportunities (Apr. 9, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/mcahm34	9
Wash. Dep’t of Transp., RFI-2014-0409, Status Update: May 2014 (May 2014), http://tinyurl.com/klhyv3t	9, 10
